Exceptions to the election of BoD members by decision of the General 

Meeting of ThPA S.A. Shareholders are stipulated below in this article. 

1.2. Provided that the Hellenic Republic Asset Development Fund (hereinafter 

"HRADF") and/or its possible successors continue to hold at least five hundred four 

thousand (504,000) common shares with voting rights, each with a nominal (face) 

value of three Euro (€3,00) each one (and/or and equivalent  number of common 

shares with voting rights, following any change to the nominal value per share from 

time to time), HRADF and/or its possible successors shall have the right to appoint one